Designation: C 273/C 273M – 07a
Standard Test Method for
Shear Properties of Sandwich Core Materials1
This standard is issued under the fixed designation C 273/C 273M; the number immediately following the designation indicates the year
of original adoption or, in the case of revision, the year of last revision. A number in parentheses indicates the year of last reapproval.
A superscript epsilon (e) indicates an editorial change since the last revision or reapproval.
This standard has been approved for use by agencies of the Department of Defense.
1. Scope

TABLE 1 Three-Place Failure Mode Codes
First Character Second Character Third Character
Failure Type Code Failure Area Code Failure Location Code
Core Shear S At End A Top T
Interface failure I Gage (within core) G Middle M
Explosive X One Corner C Bottom B
Other O Various V Entire Length E
Unknown U Various V
Unknown U
C 273/C 273M – 07a
5
Copyright by ASTM Int'l (all rights reserved); Thu Apr 16 06:17:31 EDT 2009
Downloaded/printed by
Laurentian University pursuant to License Agreement. No further reproductions authorized.
character the failure area, and the third character the failure
location. Adhesive and/or cohesive failures at the core-to-
facesheet, facesheet-to-load-plate, or (if no facesheets are used)
core-to-load-plate interface are not acceptable failure modes
and the data shall be noted as invalid. The core shear failure
mode is considered to be acceptable.
12. Validation
12.1 Values for ultimate properties shall not be calculated
for any specimen that breaks at some obvious flaw, unless such
flaw constitutes a variable being studied. Retests shall be
performed for any specimen on which values are not calcu-
lated.
12.2 A significant fraction of failures in a sample population
occurring at the ends shall be cause to reexamine the means of
force introduction into the material. Factors considered should
include the fixture alignment, bondline quality and integrity,
specimen thickness, specimen length-to-thickness ratio, and
machining accuracy/quality.
13. Calculation
13.1 Shear Stress—Calculate the instantaneous core shear
stress as follows:
t 5 P / ~L b! (1)
where:
t = core shear stress, MPa [psi],
P = instantaneous force on specimen, N [lbf],
L = length of specimen, mm [in.], and
b = width of specimen, mm [in].
13.2 Engineering Shear Strain—Calculate the instanta-
neous effective core shear strain as follows:
g 5 u / t (2)
where:
g = core engineering shear strain, mm/mm [in./in.],
u = instantaneous displacement between loading plates,
mm [in.], and
t = thickness of core, mm [in.].
13.3 2 % Offset Shear Strength—For core materials that
yield more than 2 % shear strain, calculate the 2 %-Offset core
shear strength, denoted tos, using Eq 1, with P = Pos, where Pos
is the 2 % offset yield force. Report the tos results to three
significant figures.
NOTE 5—Determine the 2 % offset yield force, Pos, using a data
reduction method that results in repeatability, and at least 3-significant-
figure precision, such as that described in Test Method D 5961/D 5961M,
section 13.8.
13.4 Ultimate Shear Strength—Calculate the ultimate core
shear strength using Eq 1, with P = Pmax, where Pmax is the
maximum recorded force on the specimen, and report the
results to three significant figures.
13.5 Core Shear Modulus—Calculate the effective core
shear modulus as follows, and report the results to three
significant figures:
G 5 ~DP/Du! t / ~L b! (3)
where:
DP/Du = slope of the force-displacement curve, in N/mm
[lbf/in.], from 0.002 mm/mm to 0.006 mm/mm
effective engineering shear strain.
13.6 Statistics—For each series of tests calculate the aver-